

No. 17-1042

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL D. LOOS,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* SMART (The International
Association of Sheet Metal, Air, Rail, and
Transportation Workers) and ARLA (The Academy
of Rail Labor Attorneys) Supporting Respondent**

Robert P. Marcus
Counsel of Record
Kujawski Marcus, LLC
1331 Park Plaza Drive, Suite 2
O'Fallon, Illinois 62269
(618) 622-3600
bmarcus@kujawskimarcus.com

Nicholas Thompson
Moody Law Firm
500 Crawford Street, Suite 200
Portsmouth, VA 23704
(757) 393-4093
nthompson@moodyrrlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SMART (THE INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SHEET METAL, AIR, RAIL,
AND TRANSPORTATION WORKERS) AND
ARLA (THE ACADEMY OF RAIL LABOR
ATTORNEYS) 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Supposed Unfairness of the Status Quo ... 3

II. The Railroads' True Motive 5

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 380 Mont. 319 (2015)	6
<i>Eichel v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 253 (1963)	6, 7
<i>Hetrick v. Reading Co.</i> , 39 F. Supp. 22 (D.N.J. 1941)	6
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	6
<i>New York, N.H. & H.R. Co. v. Leary</i> , 204 F.2d 461 (1st Cir. 1953)	7
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 288 F.2d 448 (4th Cir. 1961)	7

STATUTES

45 U.S.C. § 231a	3, 4
45 U.S.C. § 231(f)(1)	3

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Report of Majority Staff of the Committee on Transportation and Infrastructure Impact of Railroad Injury, Accident, and Discipline Policies on the Safety of America’s Railroads: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Transportation and Infrastructure, 110th Cong. (Oct. 22, 2007) 6

U.S. Railroad Retirement Bd., *2018 Annual Report 2*, https://rrb.gov/sites/default/files/2018-08/2018_Annual_Report.pdf 3

Kevin Whitman, *An Overview of the Railroad Retirement Program*, 68 Soc. Sec. Bull. No. 2 (2008) 3
